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ZEAL Network SE* and its consolidated companies** specialise in the area 
of online lottery. Our service offering consists primarily of the highly profitable 
consumer-facing lottery-based games business (secondary lottery betting and 
instant win games) and the provision of business-to-business lottery solutions 
(including white-label lotteries in the charity and associated sports organisa-
tion sectors). 
We are a market leader in the global lottery sector. As the global lottery market 
continues to grow, we are confident that the strong stewardship of our existing 
business-to-consumer offering, investment in innovative new products in our 
business-to-business segment together with gradual deregulation of the  
European lottery markets will help us reach our primary goal of disrupting  
this sector. 
Our vision is to create a better world of lottery, a world that our customers, 
business partners and people deserve.

* "ZEAL Network" or "the Company"
** "ZEAL Group" or "the Group"
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1  Revenue in Q 2 2015, Q 3 2015 and Q 2 2016 was negatively impacted  
by a high prize pay-out.
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Dear ShareholDerS
ZEAL Group continues to build on the strong financial performance seen last year and during the first half  

of 2016 with a profitable third quarter. Consistent with the first half of the year, we continue to see sustained 

levels of growth in our business-to-consumer segment. This growth is primarily attributable to the roll out  

of seven new instant win games throughout the year, adding value to our product suite. We have also been  

successful in maintaining the high average levels of spend from our customer base that we saw in 2015.  

Furthermore, based on positive results from additional marketing channels we have started to accelerate in-

vestment in this area. During September our application for a licence in Ireland was approved, representing  

an important step towards the internationalisation of our business-to-consumer offering. We intend to launch 

in this market during the first quarter of 2017. Throughout the year we invested heavily in our business-to- 

business platform development which is now launch-ready. Additionally, the Norwegian licence application  

is progressing and we continue to explore expansion into new markets.

STroNG PerForMaNCe IN The FIrST NINe MoNThS oF 2016
Billings, which comprises all stakes from customers, totalled €204.1m for the nine month period ended 30 Sep-

tember 2016. This represents an increase of €8.9m (5%) compared to the same period in 2015 (€195.2m).

Total operating performance, which comprises revenue and other operating income, amounted to €101.2m  

for the nine month period ended 30 September 2016 representing an increase of €9.3m (10.2%) compared to 

the same period in 2015 (€91.9m). During the third quarter of 2016, total operating performance was €39.8m 

which is a €13.5m increase compared to the same period last year. 

EBIT for the nine month period amounted to €23.3m representing an increase of €2.6m (12.4%) compared to 

the same period in 2015 (€20.7m). The growth in EBIT was driven by an increase of €9.3m in total operating 

performance, partly generated by an increase in our investment in marketing activities of €1.9m. The increased 

marketing spend relates to a multi-media campaign launched during Q2 2016 with the objective of growing  

the Group's customer base. EBIT growth was partially offset by increases in personnel costs of €0.8m.

Additionally, the Group suffered adverse movements in exchange rate differences of €2.3m due to the volatility 

of the Euro against GBP during the nine month period and a one off cost of €1.3m associated with the acquisi-

tion of Geonomics Global Games Limited and Geo24 UK Limited. Further explanation is included in the financial 

review section of this report.

We are satisfied with the core underlying profitability of the Group and are confident that adherence to the 

strategic objectives set out in the 2015 Annual Report will result in sustained EBIT growth for the rest of the 

year. Historically, we have seen a decrease in levels of activity during major sporting events (such as European 

football championships) where Germany has been successful. Despite Germany's success in the Euro 2016 

championships which took place in Q2 2016, we saw an increase in "normalised" revenue during the first nine 

months of the year of approximately €1.8m compared to the same period in the prior year. "Normalised"  

results include adjustments for expected lottery pay-outs based on statistical modelling. 

ExEcutIvE rEvIEw
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releaSe oF DorMaNT BalaNCeS
As noted in the Q2 interim financial report, during the first six months of 2016, one of the Group's minority 

shareholdings, Tipp24 Services Limited released an amount of €1.6m relating to dormant customer account 

balances to other operating income. A further balance of €1.8m was released during Q3 2016. These releases 

related to customer account balances where no activity had occurred since 2013. The release of these account 

balances is in full compliance with publicly available terms and conditions included on the tipp24.com website 

and significant diligence was performed prior to the authorisation of these releases.

ThIrD INTerIM DIVIDeND PaYMeNT 2016
In accordance with our dividend policy, ZEAL Network paid out the third interim dividend amounting to  

€0.70 per share at the end of Q3 2016. We intend to pay one more instalment of €0.70 per share in 2016. 

ZEAL Network's dividend policy is subject to periodic review and possible amendments depending on  

future earnings and financial position.

oUTlooK
Our strategic outlook remains unchanged with attractive growth opportunities in our target markets. We  

continue to make positive progress towards our strategic goals. We have benefitted from recent rulings in the 

European Courts which have enhanced our marketing capabilities and we are confident that our ability to in-

crease our direct investment in marketing will drive our planned growth strategy and build on our existing  

customer base. Our new instant win games attract new target groups who demand a more exciting gaming  

experience and have increased the average revenue generated from our customers. We see high potential in 

this growing market. The Group remains well positioned to capitalise on opportunities arising from changes  

to regulatory conditions and relatively low internet penetration of the lottery industry.

When reviewing the principal business risks prior to signing off the Q3 2016 Interim Financial Report, the 

Board concluded that the EU referendum result was not a principal business risk. We will continue to monitor 

the negotiations between the UK and the European Union.

As announced on 17 May 2016, we expect full year total operating performance to be €125–135m and full  

year EBIT to be €25–35m. 

The Executive Board

Dr. helmut Becker Jonas mattsson Susan Standiford 

CEO CFO CTO
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BuSINESS rEvIEw

BuSINESS moDEL AND StructurE

The Group's operating segments are Business-to-Consumer 

("B2C") and Business-to-Business/Business-to-Government 

("BBG"). We have described the composition of the segments  

in more detail below:

B2c Segment
B2C's operating results comprise the secondary lottery betting 

business (secondary lottery), sales of "instant win games" prod-

ucts, direct costs and an allocation of the shared cost base.

BBg Segment 
The BBG segment comprises the remainder of the Group's core 

operating activities including:

■■ The lottery brokerage business in Spain.

■■  The international services business for lottery operators in-

cluding online operation of the lottery games of the Spanish 

lottery operator ONCE (a national organisation for blind and 

disabled people).

■■ The international business that offers digital services to  

private business partners and state lotteries.

■■  Segmental results presented are attributable to the operating 

activities of the BBG segment together with an allocation of 

shared costs.

LEgAL AND rEguLAtory mAttErS

ADAPtInG tHe FoRMeR BUsIness MoDeL  
In GeRMAnY

The second stage of the German State Treaty on Games of 

Chance ("GlüStV 2008") became effective on 1 January 2009. 

GlüStV 2008 contained provisions which completely prohibited 

the brokering of state-run lotteries through the Internet. As a  

result, ZEAL Network discontinued its lottery brokerage activities 

in Germany at that time and transferred the assets of the German 

brokerage business, together with the Spanish companies  

(Ventura24 and Ventura24 Games), (the "transfer") to the  

MyLotto24 sub group. At the date of the transfer, MyLotto24 

Limited was a wholly owned subsidiary of ZEAL Network. Owner-

ship of the Spanish companies was transferred to ZEAL Network 

as part of a corporate restructure in 2014.

Following the transfer, ZEAL Network assigned the majority  

voting rights (in the form of preference shares stripped of their 

main economic rights) in both MyLotto24 Limited and its subsid-

iary Tipp24 Services Limited to a Swiss foundation ("Fondation 

Enfance Sans Frontières" or "FESF") set up by ZEAL Network. 

The MyLotto24 sub group is consolidated into the ZEAL Group 

financial statements because the relevant criteria under IFRS 10 

are met (refer to section 2.4 of the Group's accounting policies  

on page 72 of the 2015 Annual Report for further detail).

The GlüStV 2008 expired on 31 December 2011 and was replaced 

by the 2012 German State Treaty on Games of Chance ("GlüStV 

2012"). GlüStV 2012 permits brokerage activities in Germany 

where licences are granted by the State. While we continue to 

fight in the courts for the resumption of our business in Germany, 

our attempt to obtain a licence under GlüStV 2012 has so far 

been unsuccessful.

onGoInG LeGAL AnD ReGULAtoRY MAtteRs

The principal legal and regulatory matters affecting the Group 

are included within our 2015 Annual Report. There have been no 

material changes to the status of these matters since the date of 

approval of the 2015 Annual Report. Furthermore, there have 

been no significant additional legal or regulatory matters that 

have arisen during the first nine months of 2016. 

tAX MAtteRs AnD ContInGent LIABILItIes

There have been no changes in the status of the tax matters  

reported in the 2015 Annual Report. The Directors continue to 

closely monitor any changes in areas where contingent liabilities 

have previously been disclosed and where provisions have  

previously been recorded.
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NormALISAtIoN of rESuLtS

noRMALIseD ResULts

In the primary lotteries on whose results ZEAL relies, there  

are fixed underlying pay-out ratios (ratio of pay-outs to stakes) 

for ongoing lottery draws. For our main products this is approxi-

mately 50%. Over time, the expected pay-out ratio for secondary 

lotteries is the same as for the primary lotteries.

There may be deviations between the expected pay-out ratio 

and actual pay-outs made. The difference between the actual 

pay-out and the expected prize pay-out is referred to as  

"normalisation" in this report.

In order to aid understanding of the financial statements and  

the related earnings position, we disclose the effect of deviations 

between the expected and actual pay-out ratio by presenting 

"normalised" revenue and EBIT. 

PAY-oUts on seConDARY LotteRIes

Total pay-outs on secondary lotteries in the first nine months of 

2016 were €31.0m above the expected pay-out value (in the first 

nine months of 2015, the comparable figure was €52.7m above 

the expected pay-out value) with an impact on statutory revenue 

of the same amount. The impact of revenue normalisation was 

partially offset by special jackpot insurance income of €20.0m 

and a small negative impact of (€0.3m) from hedging income 

normalisation resulting in a difference between actual and  

expected statutory EBIT of €11.3m (in the first nine months of  

2015 statutory EBIT was €14.6m lower than expectation).

revenue

01/01–30/09/2016 01/01–30/09/2015

in €k

Actual 75,338  51,869

Expected1 106,344 104,521

Deviations2 (31,006) (52,652)

EBIt

01/01–30/09/2016 01/01–30/09/2015

in €k

Actual 23,255 20,686

Expected1 34,507 35,253

Deviations2 (11,252) (14,567)

1 Actuals adjusted for expected pay-outs 
2 Effect of normalisation of results
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fINANcIAL rEvIEw
The following table details the interim consolidated statement  

of operations of the ZEAL Group for the nine months ended  

30 September:

01/01–30/09/2016 01/01–30/09/2015 Change %

in €k

Revenue 75,338 51,869 45

Other operating income 25,910 40,022 (35)

total operating performance 101,248 91,891 10

Personnel expenses (19,729) (18,930) 4

Exchange rate differences (1,576) 762 (307)

Other operating expenses (53,557) (47,701) 12

Marketing expenses (9,828) (7,965) 23

Direct costs of operations (26,716) (21,615) 24

Other costs of operations (17,013) (18,121) (6)

Loss on acquisition (1,340) – N/A

EBItDA 25,046 26,022 (4)

Amortisation and depreciation (1,791) (5,336) (66)

EBIt 23,255 20,686 12

Financial result (1,199) (3,184) (62)

Earnings before taxes 22,056 17,502 26

Income taxes (6,617) (9,341) (29)

Profit for the period 15,439 8,161 89

rEvENuE AND  
totAL oPErAtINg PErformANcE

Consolidated revenue and total operating performance for  

the nine month period ended 30 September 2016 amounted to 

€75.3m and €101.2m respectively, representing an increase of 

€23.5m in consolidated revenue and an increase of €9.3m in total 

operating performance respectively compared to the same  

period in 2015.

The increase in revenue performance was largely driven by the 

successful rollout of our instant win games product offering since 

February 2015. These products started to generate positive rev-

enues and cash inflows towards the end of Q1 2015. Sustained 

revenue growth in these products during the remainder of 2015 

and into 2016 has led to positive period-on-period revenue growth. 

Part of this growth was attributable to an increase in the high  

average levels of spend from our customer base compared to 

2015.

The period-on-period decrease in the other operating income  

is attributable to hedging income generated in each period to-

gether with the release of €3.4m of dormant balances referred to 

in the Executive Review above. The other operating income for 

the period ended 30 September 2016 primarily comprised €20m 

from special jackpot insurance income (30 September 2015: 

€38.3m of hedging income). Period-on-period fluctuations in  

other operating income are expected based on the timing of 

jackpot winners.
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EBIt

At a consolidated statutory level, EBIT for the period amount ed 

to €23.3m (2015: €20.7m) representing an increase of €2.6m 

compared to the same period in 2015. The EBIT result for the  

period was strengthened by the following movements:

■■ Increase of €9.3m in total operating performance

■■ Decrease of €3.5m in depreciation and amortisation charges 

mainly associated with the age of the Group's software  

assets

■■ Release of dormant customer account balances of €3.4m

■■ Decrease in other costs of operations of €1.1m

EBIT for the period was negatively impacted by the following 

movements, certain of which we expect to be temporary or  

one off in nature:

■■ Increase in personnel costs of €0.8m

■■ Adverse exchange rate movements of €2.3m

■■ Increase in direct expenses of €5.1m 

■■ Increase of €1.9m marketing spend

■■ One off charge on acquisition of the Geo companies  

of approximately €1.3m

Further commentary on the movement in expenses is included  

in the expenses section directly below.

ExPENSES

In the first nine months of 2016, personnel expenses amounted 

to €19.7m representing an increase of 4% compared to the same 

period in 2015 (€18.9m). The period-on-period increase in person-

nel expenses is primarily due to an increased group headcount 

relating to investments in new business opportunities and in-

flation based salary increases. 

During the period, the Group also suffered adverse exchange  

rate movements of €2.3m driven by balances held in United 

Kingdom Pound ("GBP") – this is highly dependent on the  

volatility of GBP against Euro, driven by the UK's decision  

to leave the European Union.

Compared to the same period in the previous year, other operat-

ing expenses increased 12.3% from €47.7m to €53.6m. The most 

significant contributory factors, were:

■■  Increase of €1.9m marketing spend resulting from a multi- 

media advertising campaign.

■■ Increase in non-deductible VAT of €2.2m resulting from a 

change in the Group's UK VAT structure (which is expected 

to drive relative cost savings from the middle of Q4 2016).

■■ Increase in special jackpot insurance to hedge against our 

exposure to 13th must go draws of €3.0m.

■■ Savings of €1.2m are mainly attributable to decreases  

in consulting expenses due to the completion of one-off  

projects in 2015.

LoSS oN AcQuISItIoN 

At 31 December 2015, the Group owned 25.7% of the shares is-

sued by Geonomics Global Games Limited ("GGGL"). On 29 Janu-

ary 2016, the Group exercised vested warrants that increased its 

shareholding to 32.13%.

On 30 March 2016, the Group completed the purchase of the  

remaining 67.87% of the issued share capital of GGGL in exchange 

for consideration of £0.8m (€1.0m). At the date of acquisition, the 

Group recognised a charge of €1.3m driven by the acquisition of 

the net liabilities of GGGL and its joint venture, Geo24. Further 

explanation is included in note 7 below.

fINANcIAL rESuLt

Investments in GGGL (associate) and Geo24 UK Limited (joint 

venture) were written down to €nil at 31 December 2015. No loss 

pick-ups were therefore accounted for in the nine month period 

to 30 September 2016.

The net charge recorded within financial result is primarily attrib-

utable to the impairment of the draw-downs on the convertible 

loan facility totalling €1.6m. Amounts drawn were fully provided 

for at the date of draw-down. The remaining amounts recorded 

within financial result relate to interest and other income of 

€0.6m offset by interest expense of €0.2m.

tAx

At 30%, the consolidated tax rate in the first nine months is lower 

than the same period in the prior year (53.4%). As the B2C and 

BBG segments are treated as different tax units, losses of the 

BBG segment cannot be offset against earnings of the B2C seg-

ment. Fluctuations in the mix of losses and earnings between 

these segments period-on-period have a direct result on the 

Group's consolidated tax rate and contribute to fluctu ations  

in the rates realised each year. 



01

02

03

04

 Financial Review | ZEAL Network SE Q 1–3 2016   9

EArNINgS PEr ShArE (EPS)

The EPS from continuing operations in the first nine months of 

2016 increased compared to the same period in the previous year 

from €0.97 to €1.84 due to an increase in profit after tax to 

€15,439k.

DIvIDEND

The third payment of the interim dividends, amounting to €0.70 

per share, was made on 30 September 2016. We intend to pay 

one more instalment of €0.70 per share at the end of Q4 in 2016. 

Dividend periods for 2016

in € Q 1 2016 Q 2 2016 Q 3 2016 Q 4 2016

Dividend per registered share 0.70 0.70 0.70 0.70

Payment date 31 March 2016 30 June 2016 30 September 2016 End of December 
(expected)

cASh fLow AND cAPItAL mANAgEmENt

Q 1–3 2016 Q 1–3 2015

in €k

Key cash flow positions

Cash from operating activities 29,299 11,725

Cash used in investing activities (2,173) (354)

Cash used in financing activities (17,609) (17,609)

changes in cash and pledged cash and short-term financial assets 9,517 (6,238)

Cash and pledged cash and short-term financial assets at the beginning of the period 107,660 108,140

cash and pledged cash and short-term financial assets at the end of the period 117,177 101,902

Cash from operating activities in the first nine months of 2016 

was €29,299k (€17,574k above the comparable 2015 figure of 

€11,725k). The movement was attributable to increased operating 

performance and working capital movements, specifically the re-

ceipt of lottery tax previously withheld by the Spanish tax author-

ities of €9.6m. 

In the first nine months of 2016, investing activities resulted in 

cash outflows of €2,173k (2015: cash outflows of €354k). In 2016, 

the main components of the cash outflows related to draw-downs 

made by GGGL on the convertible loan facility (€1,598k). No  

similar cash payments were made in the same period in the  

previous year.

Cash used in financing activities of €17,609k (2015: €17,609k) is 

wholly attributable to dividend payments.

As of 30 September 2016, the ZEAL Group had cash and  

pledged cash and short-term financial assets of €117,177k (2015: 

€101,902k). This includes funds that ensure that MyLotto24 is 

sufficiently financed to effect payments of potential relevant  

jackpot winnings.

forEcASt

As announced on 17 May 2016, we expect full year total operat-

ing performance to be €125–135m and full year EBIT to be  

€25–35m.
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othEr INformAtIoN
Information about our risk management approach and our  

business risks and opportunities are detailed on pages 20 to 25 

of our 2015 Annual Report. Compared with the risks and oppor-

tunities previously presented, no significant additional risks or 

opportunities for ZEAL Group have come to light in the first nine 

months of 2016 other than the impact of Britain's decision to 

leave the European Union ("Brexit") referred to in the Executive 

Review.

goINg coNcErN
The Directors formed a judgement at the time of approving  

the interim financial statements that there is a reasonable expect-

ation that ZEAL has adequate resources to continue for the fore-

seeable future. The Group held €117.2m in cash, pledged cash 

and short-term financial assets at the period end (31 December 

2015: €107.7m). The Group expects to deliver revenue and profit 

growth in the period ahead. For these reasons, the Directors have 

adopted the going concern basis in preparing the interim con-

solidated financial statements.

DIrEctorS of thE  
comPANy
The directors who held office during the period were:

■■ Dr. Helmut Becker, CEO (Executive Board)

■■ Jonas Mattsson, CFO (Executive Board)

■■ Susan Standiford, CTO (Executive Board)

■■ Andreas de Maizière (Supervisory Board)

■■ Thorsten H. Hehl (Supervisory Board)

■■ Oliver Jaster (Supervisory Board)

■■ Bernd Schiphorst (Supervisory Board)

■■ Jens Schumann (Supervisory Board)

■■ Peter Steiner (Supervisory Board)

rESPoNSIBILIty  
StAtEmENt
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the  

applic able reporting principles for interim financial reporting, the 

interim consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view 

of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of the Group. 

The interim management report of the Group includes a fair  

review of the development and performance of the business and 

the position of the Group, as well as a fair review of information 

on material transactions with related parties and changes since 

the last Annual Report.

11 November 2016

Dr. helmut Becker Jonas Mattsson Susan Standiford 

CEO CFO CTO
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INTerIM CoNSolIDaTeD INCoMe STaTeMeNT (UNaUDITeD)  
For The Three aND NINe MoNThS eNDeD 30 SePTeMBer 2016

Q 1–3 2016 Q 1–3 2015 Q 3 2016 Q 3 2015

in €k Note

Revenue 2 75,338 51,869 37,008 26,171

Other operating income 2 25,910 40,022 2,797 178

total operating performance 101,248 91,891 39,805 26,349

Personnel expenses (19,729) (18,930) (6,367) (5,873)

Amortisation/depreciation on intangible assets and 
property, plant and equipment (1,791) (5,336) (416) (1,777)

Exchange rate differences (1,576) 762 (89) (542)

Other operating expenses (53,557) (47,701) (19,944) (15,991)

Marketing expenses (9,828) (7,965) (4,214) (3,721)

Direct costs of operations (26,716) (21,615) (11,634) (6,145)

Other costs of operations (17,013) (18,121) (4,096) (6,125)

Loss on acquisition 7 (1,340) – – –

result from operating activities (EBIt) 23,255 20,686 12,989 2,166

Finance and other income 636 134 126 (293)

Finance costs (237) (871) (102) (781)

Impairment of convertible loan 7 (1,598) – – –

Share of loss of associated companies – (921) – (291)

Share of profit/(loss) of joint ventures – (1,526) – (382)

financial result (1,199) (3,184) 24 (1,747)

Profit/(loss) before income tax 22,056 17,502 13,013 419

Income tax (expense)/credit 3 (6,617) (9,341) (3,905) (4,969)

Profit/(loss) for the period 1 15,439 8,161 9,108 (4,550)

Earnings/(loss) per share for profit attributable 
to ordinary equity holders of the company in € in € in € in €

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share 1.84 0.97 1.09 (0.54)

1 The consolidated profit is attributable to the owners of ZEAL Network SE.
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INTerIM CoNSolIDaTeD STaTeMeNT oF CoMPreheNSIVe INCoMe (UNaUDITeD)  
For The Three aND NINe MoNThS eNDeD 30 SePTeMBer 2016

Q 1–3 2016 Q 1–3 2015 Q 3 2016 Q 3 2015

in €k

Profit/(loss) for the period 15,439 8,161 9,109 (4,550)

other comprehensive income     

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified  
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:     

Exchange differences on translation  
of foreign operations 806 – 689 –

(Loss)/gain on available-for-sale financial 
assets (AFS) (236) (433) 142 (290)

Income tax effect – – – –

other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax 570 (433) 831 (290)

total comprehensive income/(loss)  
for the period, net of tax 16,009 7,728 9,940 (4,840)
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INTerIM CoNSolIDaTeD STaTeMeNT oF FINaNCIal PoSITIoN (UNaUDITeD)  
aS aT 30 SePTeMBer 2016 aND 31 DeCeMBer 2015

30/09/2016 31/12/2015

ASSEtS in €k

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  2,041 2,224

Intangible assets 909 1,945

Long-term loans 3,075 3,075

Other assets and prepaid expenses 201 173

Deferred tax assets 773 781

total non-current assets 6,999 8,198

current assets

Trade and other receivables 605 10,005

Income tax receivables 153 2,269

Other current assets and prepaid expenses 10,233 12,222

Financial assets 23,646 12,883

Cash and pledged cash 93,531 94,777

total current assets 128,168 132,156

totAL ASSEtS 135,167 140,354
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30/09/2016 31/12/2015

EQuIty & LIABILItIES in €k

Non-current liabilities

Other liabilities 2,243 1,474

total non-current liabilities 2,243 1,474

current liabilities

Trade payables 3,785 5,013

Other liabilities 22,723 22,978

Financial liabilities 116 113

Deferred income 3,651 3,977

Income tax liabilities 8,446 10,576

Provisions 634 1,054

total current liabilities 39,355 43,711

Equity

Subscribed capital 8,385 8,385

Share premium 21,578 21,578

Other reserves (794) (558)

Retained earnings 63,594 65,764

Currency translation adjustment  806 –

total equity 93,569 95,169

totAL EQuIty & LIABILItIES 135,167 140,354
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INTerIM CoNSolIDaTeD CaSh FloW STaTeMeNT (UNaUDITeD)  
For The NINe MoNThS eNDeD 30 SePTeMBer 

Q 1–3 2016 Q 1–3 2015

in €k

Profit from continuing operations before tax 22,056 17,502

Adjustments for

Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets 1,791 5,336

Net loss on sale of non-current assets 2 19

Finance income (398) (134)

Finance costs 237 871

Impairment of convertible loan 1,598 –

Share of result of associated companies – 921

Share of result of joint ventures – 1,526

Loss on acquisition 1,340 –

Acquisition of GGGL and Geo24, net of cash acquired (623) –

Profit on dissolution of subsidiary (238) –

Other non-cash changes (138) (1,949)

Changes in

Trade and other receivables 9,400 (926)

Financial assets – (3,075)

Other assets and prepaid expenses 1,961 (128)

Trade payables and other liabilities (1,483) (1,935)

Financial liabilities 3 (368)

Deferred income (326) (147)

Short-term provisions (420) 784

Other non-current liabilities 769 –

Interest and similar income received 636 134

Interest paid (237) (871)

Income taxes paid (6,631) (5,835)

cash flow from operating activities 29,299 11,725
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Q 1–3 2016 Q 1–3 2015

in €k

cash flow from investing activities

Contributions to associated companies (1,598) –

Payments for acquisition of intangible assets (144) (209)

Payments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment (431) (145)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (2,173) (354)

cash flow from financing activities

Dividends paid to the Company's shareholders (17,609) (17,609)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (17,609) (17,609)

Net increase in cash, pledged cash and 
short-term financial assets 9,517 (6,238)

Cash, pledged cash and short-term financial assets
at the beginning of the year 107,660 108,140

cash, pledged cash and short-term financial assets 
at the end of the period 117,177 101,902

 

composition of cash, pledged cash and 
short-term financial assets at the end of the period

Cash and pledged cash 93,531 88,164

Short-term financial assets 23,646 13,738
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INTerIM CoNDeNSeD CoNSolIDaTeD STaTeMeNT oF ChaNGeS IN eQUITY  
(UNaUDITeD) For The Year eNDeD 31 DeCeMBer 2015 aND  
For The NINe MoNThS eNDeD 30 SePTeMBer 2016 aND 30 SePTeMBer 2015

Subscribed 
capital

Share  
premium

Other  
reserves

Retained  
earnings

Currency 
translation 

adjustments
total  

equity

in €k

As at 1 January 2015 8,385 21,578 (606) 87,896 – 117,253

Profit for the period – – – 8,289 – 8,289

Other comprehensive loss – – (433) – – (433)

total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the period – – (433) 8,289 – 7,856

transactions with owners  
in their capacity as owners

Dividends paid – – – (17,609) – (17,609)

As at 30 September 2015 8,385 21,578 (1,039) 78,576 – 107,500

Loss for the period – – – (6,943) – (6,943)

Other comprehensive income – – 481 – – 481

total comprehensive income/
(loss) for the period – – 481 (6,943) – (6,462)

transactions with owners  
in their capacity as owners

Dividends paid – – – (5,869) – (5,869)

As at 31 December 2015 8,385 21,578 (558) 65,764 – 95,169

As at 1 January 2016 8,385 21,578 (558) 65,764 – 95,169

Profit for the period – – – 15,439 – 15,439

Exchange differences on translation  
of foreign operations – – – – 806 806

Other comprehensive loss – – (236) – – (236)

total comprehensive (loss)/
income for the period – – (236) 15,439 806 16,009

transactions with owners  
in their capacity as owners

Dividends paid – – – (17,609) – (17,609)

As at 30 September 2016 8,385 21,578 (794) 63,594 806 93,569
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SELEctED  
ExPLANAtory NotES
1  gENErAL INformAtIoN, BASIS of PrE

PArAtIoN AND PrINcIPAL AccouNtINg 
PoLIcIES AND EvENtS DurINg thE PErIoD 

GeneRAL InFoRMAtIon

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial state-

ments (the "interim financial statements") for ZEAL Network SE 

(the "Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively, "ZEAL Group" 

or "the Group") for the nine month period ended 30 September 

2016 were authorised for issue by the Directors on 11 November 

2016.

The Company was founded in Germany in 1999 and transferred 

its registration to the United Kingdom in February 2014 under 

the Company Number SE000078. The Company's shares are  

listed in the Prime Standard segment of the Frankfurt Stock  

Exchange and are included in the SDAX index in the form of 

Clearstream Interests (CI) under the ISIN GB00BHD66J44/ 

WKN TIPP024.

The date of the interim condensed consolidated statement  

of financial position is 30 September 2016. The financial period 

ended 30 September 2016 covers the period from 1 January 2016 

to 30 September 2016.

The interim financial statements are unaudited. The operations 

of the Group are not subject to seasonality or cyclical trends. 

BAsIs oF PRePARAtIon 

The interim financial statements for the nine month period end-

ed 30 September 2016 have been prepared in accordance with  

IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", as adopted by the European 

Union. Accordingly, these interim financial statements do not  

include all of the information and disclosures required to fully 

comply with IFRS as adopted by the European Union. For this 

reason, the interim financial statements should be read in con-

junction with the Group's consolidated financial statements  

for the year ended 31 December 2015.

The interim financial statements include all adjustments of a  

normal and recurring nature considered necessary for fair pre-

sentation of results for interim periods. Results of the period end-

ed 30 September 2016 are not necessarily indicative of future  

results. 

The Directors are satisfied that the Group has sufficient resources 

to continue in operation for the foreseeable future, a period no 

less than 12 months from the date of this report. Accordingly,  

they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing  

the interim financial statements.

PRInCIPAL ACCoUntInG PoLICIes

The same accounting policies and calculation methods were 

used for these interim financial statements as for the consolidat-

ed financial statements as at 31 December 2015. During the first 

nine months of 2016, Tipp24 Services limited, a company that is 

fully consolidated into the ZEAL group released customer liabili-

ties of €3.4m to the consolidated income statement. As this was 

the first occasion where this type of transaction had occurred,  

the Group sets out the following accounting policy. 

DoRMAnt BALAnCes

Funds deposited by our customers are classified as other liabili-

ties in the financial statements. After a period of 24 months from 

the date of last activity on customer accounts, the related cus-

tomer liabilities are classified as dormant. If attempts to contact 

the customer to refund deposits held on their behalf are un-

successful in the proceeding two months (26 months from last 

activity), these customer liabilities will be released to other  

operating income. If the customer contacts us to reactivate their 

account after their balance has been released we will reactivate 

the customer's account and either settle the amount owed  

via transfer or allow them to use their funds to purchase our 

products. This is consistent with the terms and conditions  

included on our website.

events DURInG tHe PeRIoD

On 10 March 2016, the Group signed a share purchase agree-

ment ("SPA") with the shareholders of Geonomics Global Games 

Limited ("GGGL"). The transaction was completed on 30 March 

2016 and full control of GGGL and its joint venture, Geo24 UK 

Limited ("Geo24") passed to the Group on that date. Further  

details are included in note 7 below.
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2 SEgmENt rEPortINg

seGMentAL DIsCLosURe PResentAtIon 

The Group's reportable operating segments reflect the manage-

ment structure of the Group, the way performance is evaluated 

and the way resources are allocated by the Chief Operating  

Decision Maker ("CODM"), being the Board of Directors. For the 

period to 31 March 2015, the performance of the Group was eval-

uated based on its pre-existing reportable segments, being the 

"Abroad" segment and the "Germany" segment. Effective 1 April 

2015, the composition and presentation of financial information 

regularly reported to the CODM was modified to better align with 

the evolution of the Group's management structure, the way that 

the Group's segments are evaluated by the CODM and the  

method by which shared costs are allocated to operating seg-

ments. Results for the period to 31 March 2016 presented under 

the former segmental reporting structure are included in the  

report to 31 March 2016.

We monitor the performance of our operating segments based 

on "normalised" revenue and EBIT (statutory revenue and EBIT 

adjusted for statistical fluctuations relating to expected prize 

pay-outs). The disclosures included in the operating segment 

note below are consistent with our internal reporting and  

"normalised" performance is given due prominence in the disclo-

sure as this is the way in which we analyse our business. A fuller  

description of "normalisation" is included in the business review 

section of this report. Included within the note below is a recon-

ciliation between the segmental results used to assess the lines 

of business and our consolidated statutory performance where 

statistically expected pay-outs are replaced with actual cash out-

flows. Inter-segment transactions are also eliminated within this 

reconciliation. Descriptions of the significant reconciling items  

are also included below the relevant tables.

The operating segments are Business-to-Consumer ("B2C") and 

Business-to-Business/Business-to-Government ("BBG"). We have 

described the composition of the segments in more detail below:

B2c Segment
B2C's operating results comprise the secondary lottery betting 

business ("secondary lottery"), where bets are taken on the out-

come of certain European lotteries, sales of "instant win games" 

products, direct costs and an allocation of the shared cost base.

BBg Segment
The BBG segment comprises the remainder of the Group's core 

operating activities including: 

■■ The lottery brokerage business in Spain.

■■ The international services business for lottery operators in-

cluding online operation of the lottery games of the Spanish 

lottery operator ONCE (a national organisation for blind and 

disabled people).

■■ The international business that offers digital services to  

private business partners or state lotteries.

■■ Segmental results presented are attributable to the operating 

activities of the BBG segment together with an allocation of 

shared costs.
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Business unit  
segment reporting

B2C 1 BBG
Business 
unit total

Reconci-
liation  

to stats

– thereof nor-
malisation 

adjustments
– thereof 

other StatutoryQ 1–3 2016

in €k A B A+B=C D+E=F D E C+F

Revenue 101,532 4,635 106,167 (30,829) (31,006) 177 75,338

Other operating income 2,137 248 2,385 23,525 19,754 3,771 25,910

total operating performance 103,669 4,883 108,552 (7,304) (11,252) 3,948 101,248

EBItDA 45,085 (7,188) 37,897 (12,851) (11,252) (1,599) 25,046

Depreciation/amortisation (1,304) (487) (1,791) 0 0 0 (1,791)

EBIt 43,781 (7,675) 36,106 (12,851) (11,252) (1,599) 23,255

Financial result  – – 0 (1,199) 0 (1,199) (1,199)

EBt  –  – 36,106 (14,050) (11,252) (2,798) 22,056

Income tax  – – 0 (6,617) 0 (6,617) (6,617)

Net profit/(loss)  –  – 36,106 (20,667) (11,252) (9,415) 15,439

Business unit  
segment reporting

B2C 1 BBG
Business 
unit total

Reconci-
liation  

to stats

– thereof nor-
malisation 

adjustments
– thereof 

other StatutoryQ 1–3 2015

in €k A B A+B=C D+E=F D E C+F

Revenue 98,102 4,303 102,405 (50,536) (52,652) 2,116 51,869

Other operating income 1,837 134 1,971 38,051 38,085 (34) 40,022

total operating performance 99,939 4,437 104,376 (12,485) (14,567) 2,082 91,891

EBItDA 46,060 (5,710) 40,350 (14,328) (14,567) 239 26,022

Depreciation/amortisation (4,772) (413) (5,185) (151) 0 (151) (5,336)

EBIt 41,288 (6,123) 35,165 (14,479) (14,567) 88 20,686

Financial result – – – (3,184) 0 (3,184) (3,184)

EBt  – – 35,165 (17,663) (14,567) (3,096) 17,502

Income tax  – – 0 (9,341) 0 (9,341) (9,341)

Net profit/loss  – – 35,165 (27,004) (14,567) (12,437) 8,161

1  B2C performance in the segmental disclosure is shown on the basis of expected pay-out ratio,  
thereby removing the impact of "statistical fluctuation differences".

The principal reconciling items between the aggregated business 

unit results and the consolidated statutory results are attribut-

able to two main categories being:

■■ "Normalisation" adjustments (column "thereof normalisation 

adjustments") – these adjustments bridge the quantum of 

statistically expected pay-outs included within the business 

unit column to consolidated statutory results which include 

actual cash outflows.

■■ "Other" adjustments (column "thereof other") – the most  

significant adjustments relate to the following items:

 – A charge associated with the acquisition of GGGL and 

Geo24 amounting to approximately €1,340k recorded 

within EBITDA and EBIT described in detail in note 7  

below.

 – An impairment charge on amounts drawn by GGGL on the 

convertible loan facility of €1,598k recorded within financial 

result (described in the business review section above). 

The remaining gain of €375k included within this category 

relates to net income receivable accrued in the normal 

course of business.
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 – Other items impacting revenue and other operating  

income relate to external revenue and other operating in-

come generated by Schumann e.K. This company does  

not form part of either the B2C or BBG segments. 

 – Remaining reconciling items do not warrant further  

commentary.

3 tAxES

The tax calculation of the Group is based on an effective tax rate 

which suitably reflects the forecasted tax expense for the full year.

Q 1–3 2016 Q 1–3 2015

in €k

Current income tax expense 6,617 9,339

Deferred tax expense – 2

total income tax 6,617 9,341

4 DIvIDENDS PAID 

In accordance with our dividend policy, ZEAL Network paid three 

interim dividends of 2016 amounting to €0.70 per share at the 

end of Q1 2016, Q2 2016 and Q3 2016 respectively. We intend  

to pay one more instalment of €0.70 per share at the end of 2016. 

ZEAL Network's dividend policy is subject to periodic review and 

possible amendments depending on future earnings and finan-

cial position.

5  fINANcIAL ASSEtS AND  
fINANcIAL LIABILItIES

5.1 FAIR vALUe

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or dis-

closed in the interim financial statements are categorised within 

the fair value hierarchy, based on the lowest level input that is 

significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

■■ level 1 – quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets 

for identical assets or liabilities;

■■ level 2 – valuation techniques for which the lowest level input 

that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or 

indirectly observable;

■■ level 3 – valuation techniques for which the lowest level input 

that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobserv-

able.

All financial instruments held by the Group at 30 September 2016 

are classified as level 1. For all financial instruments the carrying 

amount approximates to fair value with the exception of the loan 

receivable balance of €3,075k (reported on the consolidated  

balance sheet under "long-term loans") whose fair value approxi-

mates to €2,730k. Of the short-term financial assets held at  

30 September 2016 amounting to €23,646k (31 December 2015: 

€12,883k), €17,582k were available-for-sale financial assets  

(31 December 2015: €7,766k) and €6,064k were held-to-maturity 

financial assets (31 December 2015: €5,117k).

Assets and liabilities are reviewed at the end of each reporting 

period to determine whether any transfers between the levels of 

fair value hierarchy are deemed to have occurred. Given the  

nature of the assets and liabilities held, transfers between levels 

of fair value hierarchy are not expected. During 2016, there were 

no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value measurements 

and no transfers into or out of level 3 fair value measurements. 
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5.2 CReDIt RIsK

The scope of the credit risk of ZEAL equals the sum of cash, 

short-term financial assets, trade receivables and other receiv-

ables. 

cash and other financial assets
There may be a default risk both in respect of the cash and 

short-term financial assets themselves, as well as the related  

interest accrued.

Due to the high total amount of cash and short-term financial  

assets held by ZEAL, and the resulting absolute and relative im-

portance, extensive management processes have been estab-

lished to steer and regularly monitor the Company's investment 

strategy.

Cash and short-term financial assets are invested in a variety  

of short-term securities offering as much liquidity and as little 

volatility as possible, while ensuring broad risk diversification. The 

overriding objective of our investment strategy is to preserve 

capital – even at the expense of expected returns.

ZEAL's investment strategy is aimed at spreading and minimising 

risk by means of multi-dimensional diversification. Firstly, funds 

are divided into differing investment products, such as sight and 

term deposits, highly fungible government bonds of Eurozone 

states and short-term investment fund units. Secondly, we restrict 

our choice to those investments with good credit ratings. Follow-

ing regular monitoring, there were no specific default risks in the 

portfolio as of the balance sheet date.

trade and other receivables
The Company mainly collects the amounts owed by customers 

directly, via direct debit or credit card. On the basis of many years 

of collected data, the risk of returned direct debits or credit card 

charges is regarded as limited. Missing amounts from such can-

cellations are charged directly to "Other operating expenses".

The Group generates receivables from lottery organisers for  

the winnings of its customers, which are passed on directly to the 

winners upon receipt. Due to the credit standing of the lottery  

organisers, the Group does not expect any significant default  

on payment.

Receivables from payment systems such as credit card com-

panies entail the risk that the Group's customers themselves fail 

to meet their payment obligations. This risk is recognised directly 

in profit or loss in the event of payment default by a customer.

contingent assets
No contingent assets were recognised at 30 September 2016  

(31 December 2015: no contingent assets recognised).

5.3 LIQUIDItY RIsK

Due to the sufficiency of its liquid assets, ZEAL is not exposed  

to any significant liquidity risk. Even in the case of significant re-

strictions of business against the backdrop of regulatory develop-

ments, ZEAL has sufficient liquidity to service the Company's  

liabilities at any time. Financial liabilities are mainly due imme-

diately and do not accrue interest. 

In order to limit the particular risk of high jackpot pay-outs in  

the "B2C" segment, MyLotto24 Limited conducts hedging trans-

actions – such as the transfer of payment obligation risks to a  

so-called catastrophe bond ("CAT bond") via an ILS vehicle.

Financial liabilities and trade payables presented on the face of 

the balance sheet are mainly payable within one year. 

5.4 InteRest RAte RIsK

ZEAL invests the majority of its funds in a combination of fixed 

term deposits. For these funds, which are mainly held in liquid or 

short-term investments, there is a general risk from changing  

interest rates. Sensitivity analyses performed yielded no material 

movement in interest income based on an increase or decrease 

of 10 basis points.

5.5 CURRenCY RIsK

The Company is exposed to a currency risk as a result of the  

GBP exchange rates. The risk arises from payments received  

and made in foreign currency, which differ from the Company's 

functional currency and are not always offset by payments in the 

same currency of the same amount and with the same maturities. 

Sensitivity analyses performed yielded no material movement  

in foreign exchange gains or losses based on an increase or  

decrease of 10% GBP to Euro exchange rates.

The financial assets currently held do not bear any material  

currency risk.
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6 cAPItAL mANAgEmENt

ZEAL operates a decentralised capital management system.  

All major decisions concerning the financial structure of the  

BBG segment are taken by the Executive Board of ZEAL  

Network. Capital management activities of the B2C segment are 

handled by MyLotto24 Limited, with the exception of Tipp24 Ser-

vices which operates its own capital management system.

Neither the segments nor the Group as a whole has any exter-

nally imposed capital requirements other than the minimum cap-

italisation rules that apply to subsidiaries in Germany and Spain. 

The objective of the capital management policy of all individual 

segments, and of the Group as a whole, is to maintain investor, 

creditor and market confidence and sustain future development 

of the business. Specific principles and objectives of capital  

management are as follows:

■■ The capital structures of the BBG segment, the B2C seg-

ment and Tipp24 Services Limited (together "the segments") 

consist of shareholders' equity as none of these segments 

hold any external debt.

■■ The amount of each segment's surplus equity (i.e. the  

quantum of equity that exceeds the amount required to  

secure each segment's stable financial position) is to be used 

for inorganic acquisitions and the funding of further organic 

growth in line with the strategic objectives.

■■ ZEAL Network also monitors the capital structure of all seg-

ments to ensure that sufficient equity is available to service 

external dividend payments.

■■ While none of the segments currently hold external debt,  

in the medium-term, ZEAL Network may also leverage its  

financial position to secure funding to finance growth or  

future acquisitions.

The capital capacity and requirements of each segment is re-

viewed on at least a quarterly basis by the Executive Board and 

Supervisory Board. The objective of these reviews is to ensure 

that there is sufficient capital available to ensure that external 

dividend payments can be made and each segment has sufficient 

resources available to fund ongoing working capital, investment 

and acquisition plans.

7 gEoNomIcS gLoBAL gAmES LImItED  
AND gEo24 uK LImItED 

During Q1 2016, ZEAL Group entered into a number of separate 

transactions with GGGL and Geo24 in advance of and as part of 

the purchase of the non-ZEAL owned shareholdings. The nature 

of these transactions together with the accounting impact for 

each is set out below:

7.1 IMPAIRMent oF LoAns ADvAnCeD to GGGL  
UnDeR tHe ConveRtIBLe LoAn FACILItY 

As noted in the 2015 Annual Report, in July 2015, Tipp24 Invest-

ment 1 Limited entered into an agreement with GGGL to provide 

a convertible loan facility amounting to £2.6m (with a further 

£0.4m available if certain targets were met) to fund the working 

capital of GGGL. The loan facility bears an interest rate of 50% 

per annum if KPIs included in the facility are met and 70% per 

annum if the KPIs are not met. 

At 31 December 2015, the loan facility remained undrawn and  

the required KPIs had not been met. There was therefore no im-

pact on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 

31 December 2015. The first draw-downs totalling £1.25m occurr-

ed in January 2016 and February 2016. The Group provided 

against these amounts in full on the date of each draw-down as 

the Group believed that there was significant uncertainty over 

whether the funds would be repaid. All draw-downs were effect-

ed well in advance of the completion date and, as such, do not 

form part of the cost of acquisition of GGGL and Geo24 (set out 

at 7.2 below). A charge of €1.6m relating to the amounts drawn on 

the facility has been separately recorded within the consolidated 

income statement as an impairment of convertible loan. No inter-

est income was recognised on the loan draw-downs as there was 

insufficient uncertainty that any interest income accrued would 

be recovered.
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7.2 ACQUIsItIon oF non-ZeAL oWneD sHARes  
In GGGL AnD Geo24

At 31 December 2015, Tipp24 Investment 1 Limited, a wholly 

owned subsidiary of ZEAL Network SE, held 104,965 ordinary 

shares in GGGL. GGGL is a software licensing and development 

company incorporated in the UK. On 29 January 2016, ZEAL 

Group exercised 37,738 warrants and was granted 37,738 new  

ordinary shares in exchange for consideration of £377. Post  

warrant exercise, ZEAL Group owned 142,703 shares in GGGL  

or 32.13% of the total shares in issue at that date (444,081  

ordinary shares).

As noted in the 2015 Annual Report, the Directors made the  

decision to purchase the non-ZEAL owned shares of GGGL dur-

ing Q1 2016 as both parties believed that the technical know-how 

and expertise of the personnel employed by GGGL and its joint 

venture Geo24 would fit well with ZEAL Group's wider growth  

aspirations. On 10 March 2016, the Group signed a share purchase 

agreement ("SPA") with the share holders of GGGL to acquire the 

remaining issued share capital of GGGL that was not owned by 

ZEAL Group at 29 January 2016. As GGGL owned the non-ZEAL 

owned shares of Geo24 at the acquisition date, ownership of 

100% of the issued share capital of GGGL lead to full control of 

Geo24 passing to the ZEAL Group. 

The remaining shares in GGGL that were in issue at the SPA 

signing date, but not owned or beneficially owned by ZEAL 

Group (301,378 ordinary shares), were acquired from the non-

ZEAL shareholders on 30 March 2016 for consideration of £0.8m 

(€1.0m) (representing a value of £2.70 (€3.45) per share).

The excess of the purchase consideration over the fair value of 

net liabilities acquired in GGGL and Geo24, resulting in a charge 

of €1.3m, was written off to the consolidated income statement in 

March 2016. This charge, effectively representing recruitment 

costs, was recorded as a loss on acquisition.

Immediately following the acquisition ZEAL management imple-

mented the decisions made prior to the acquisition in relation to 

the technical staff and the Geo24 websites. The technical staff 

employed by GGGL were assigned to existing BBG projects de-

veloped by the ZEAL Group. Furthermore, before the end of 

Q1 2016, the websites run by Geo24 prior to acquisition were  

shut down. As neither the business of GGGL nor the business of 

Geo24 were capable of being conducted and managed for the 

purpose of providing a return in the form of dividends, lower costs 

or other economic benefits directly to investors, the Directors of 

the Company concluded that neither GGGL nor Geo24 constitut-

ed "businesses" as defined in IFRS 3 "Business Combinations". 

Although neither GGGL nor Geo24 constituted businesses as  

defined by IFRS 3 "Business Combinations" and the related dis-

closure requirements are therefore not required, the Directors  

believe that details of the assets and liabilities acquired and con-

sideration transferred would be informative to users of the inter-

im financial statements. The following table summarises the  

consideration transferred for control of GGGL and details of the 

assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date  

in GGGL and Geo24. No goodwill was recorded on acquisition.

recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed GGGL Geo24 total

in €k

Cash and cash equivalents 278 140 418

Trade receivables 3 – 3

Other current assets and prepaid expenses 231 3 234

Trade payables (8) – (8)

Other liabilities and short-term provisions (752) (56) (808)

Income tax liabilities (138) – (138)

total identifiable net liabilities (299)

Consideration transferred for 67.87% of GGGL (301,378 shares)1 (1,041)

consideration transferred (1,041)

total loss on acquisition (1,340)

1 Consideration transferred on acquisition of Geo24 UK Limited was €nil.
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Net cash outflow arising on acquisition

in €k

Cash consideration (1,041)

Less: cash and cash equivalents balances acquired 418

Acquisition, net of cash (623)

No contingent consideration is payable in relation to the acquisi-

tion.

8 rELAtED PArtIES

The Members of Executive Board and Supervisory Board of 

ZEAL Network, as well as their immediate relatives, are regarded 

as related parties in accordance with IAS 24 "Related party  

disclosures". 

At the Annual General Meeting for the year ended 31 December 

2010, held on 29 June 2011, Jens Schumann was elected Member 

of the Supervisory Board with effect from 1 July 2011. Jens  

Schumann is the sole shareholder of Schumann e.K. This structure 

has existed in comparable form since 2002 and was chosen be-

cause class lotteries only issue sales licenses at present to natural 

persons or companies in which neither the liability of the com-

pany or its direct and indirect partners is limited. A cooperation 

agreement is in place between ZEAL and Schumann e.K., which 

governs the processing of game participation of class lottery  

customers by Schumann e.K. Under the terms of the agreement, 

Schumann e.K. must pay all commissions and other brokerage 

fees collected in this context to ZEAL. ZEAL provides Schumann 

e.K. with services in the field of controlling, bookkeeping, market-

ing and technical services and bears the costs incurred by  

Schumann e.K. in running its operations. As Schumann e.K. forms 

part of the ZEAL Group, all charges and income eliminate in full 

in the consolidated financial statements.

As Jens Schumann operates Schumann e.K. in the interest of 

ZEAL, ZEAL has undertaken to indemnify him in the event of any 

personal claims by third parties arising from or in connection with 

the operation of Schumann e.K. Indemnification is limited to the 

extent that fulfilment of this indemnification may not cause ZEAL 

to become insolvent or over-indebted. In his capacity as share-

holder of Schumann e.K., Mr. Schumann did not receive any  

remuneration during the business year.

Oliver Jaster is a Member of the Supervisory Board. The operat-

ing business of Schumann e.K. was outsourced to a related com-

pany of Oliver Jaster, Günther Direct Services GmbH, Bamberg. In 

return, Günther Direct Services GmbH, Bamberg, received com-

pensation of €94k in the period under review (2015: €102k). An 

amount of €17k was owed to Günther Direct Services GmbH at 

30 September 2016 which was paid in full in October 2016.

The Swiss foundation "Fondation enfance sans frontières",  

Zurich, owner of the preference shares of MyLotto24 Limited and 

Tipp24 Services Limited, has been identified as a related party.  

A dividend of €15k and donations of €35k were paid by the Group 

to the Swiss foundation during the nine month period (2015: €15k 

& €57k respectively).

There were no other significant transactions with related parties 

in the period under review.

9 SuBSEQuENt EvENtS

There were no significant events after the balance sheet date 

that require separate disclosure. 

10 StAtutory AccouNtS

The financial information shown in this publication, which was 

approved by the Board of Directors on 11 November 2016, is un-

audited and does not constitute statutory financial statements. 

The Annual Report of ZEAL Network SE for the year ended  

31 December 2015 has been filed with the Registrar of Companies 

in England and Wales. The report of the auditor on those accounts 

was unqualified and did not contain a statement under section 

498 (2) or section 498 (3) of the UK Companies Act 2006. 
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